The following is an illustrative and pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group which has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the

Group as set out in the published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2006 after making

pro forma adjustments as set out in note 2 below. This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and

liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Acquisition, as if the

Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2006. It has been presented in a manner consistent with both

the format and accounting policies adopted by the Group. It has been prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of

the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2006 or at any future date.

Unadjusted
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 30 June

2006 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(i)) (Note 2(ii)) (Note 2(iii)) (Note 2(iv))

Non-current assets
Interests in toll highways and

bridges 1,923,886 — — 2,326,970 2,362,074 6,612,930
Leasehold land 709 — — — — 709
Property, plant and equipment 23,098 — — 14,696 — 37,794
Investment properties 8,210 — — — — 8,210
Goodwill — — — — 78,045 78,045
Investments in jointly controlled

entities 603,634 (368,057) — — — 235,577
Investments in associates 1,664,473 — — — — 1,664,473
Deferred income tax assets 403 — — — — 403
Available-for-sale financial assets 65,803 — — — — 65,803

4,290,216 8,703,944
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Trade receivables 8,792 — — 2,515 — 11,307
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 11,791 — — 548 — 12,339
Bank balances and cash 344,523 — (159,604) 12,175 — 197,094

365,106 220,740
- - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------

Total assets 4,655,322 8,924,684

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 118 —

R.14.64(3)

App.1B.31(1)
App.1B.31(3)(b)

Unadjusted
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 30 June

2006 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(i)) (Note 2(ii)) (Note 2(iii)) (Note 2(iv))

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 424,418 — — 1,158,416 — 1,582,834
Deferred income tax liabilities 5,740 — — 17,882 425,173 448,795

430,158 2,031,629
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Due to

A minority shareholder of

subsidiaries 2,890 — — — — 2,890
Holding companies 3,084 — — — — 3,084

Accounts payable and accrued

charges 46,793 — — 72,085 — 118,878
Current income tax liabilities 12,023 — — — — 12,023
Borrowings 48,077 — 500,000 137,624 — 685,701

112,867 822,576
- - - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------

Total liabilities 543,025 2,854,205
- - - - - - - - - - --------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------

Net assets 4,112,297 6,070,479

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group:

1 The unadjusted statement of assets and liabilities of the Group is extracted from the unaudited

condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2006 set out in the published